market value. Fluctuation in the market price of a security may result from perceived changes in the underlying
economic characteristics of the investee, the relative price of alternative investment and general market condition.
Furthermore, the amount realized in the sale of a particular security may be affected by the relative quantity of the
security being sold.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The table below summarizes the Company’s equity price risk as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 and shows the effects
of a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical
change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Accordingly, the sensitivity
analysis prepared is not necessarily indication of the effect on Company’s net assets of future movement in the level
of PSX 100 index.

					   Hypothetical	 Estimated fair	 Hypothetical	 Hypothetical
				   Fair 	 price change	 value	 increase / 	 increase /

			  value	  at 30% 	 hypothetical 	 (decrease) in	 (decrease) in
						   after change	 shareholders	 profit / (loss)
						   in price	 equity

	 December 31, 2017		   1,521,518 	 Increase	  1,977,973 	  456,455 	  456,455
				   	 Decrease	  1,065,063 	  (456,455)	  (456,455)

	 December 31, 2016		   1,886,977 	 Increase	  2,453,070 	  566,093 	  566,093
					   Decrease	  1,320,884 	  (566,093)	  (566,093)

Annual Report 2017 Page 87

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

45.1.2	Credit risk and concentration of credit risk

	 The credit quality of receivables can be assessed with reference to the historical performance with no or some defaults
in recent history. The Company manages credit risk of receivables through the monitoring of credit exposures,
limiting transactions with specific customers and continuous assessment of credit worthiness of its customers.

	 The carrying values of financial assets which are neither past due nor impaired are as under:

			  Note 	 2017	 2016

	 Long term investments	 7	  1,896,518 	  1,886,977

[…]

variables held constant, profit for the year would have been lower/higher by Rs. 667 million (2016:  Rs. 496
million).

(b) 	 Interest / profit rate risk

	 Interest / profit rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises due to long-term financing and short term
borrowings. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Group’s mark-up bearing financial instruments
is summarized as follows:

(Rupees in thousand)

Hascol Petroleum Limited Page 140

(Rupees in thousand)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	 Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would effect on profit or loss before tax is
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

				   	Profit and loss	   Equity
	 Cash flow sensitivity of variable rate instruments		  100 bps	 100 bps	 100 bps	 100 bps
					   increase 	 decrease	 increase 	 decrease

	 	(Expense) / income

	 As at December 31, 2017			   (6,048)	  6,048 	  (4,234)	  4,234

	 As at December 31, 2016			   (5,654) 	  5,654	  (3,901) 	  3,901

	 		 Effective   	Exposed to yield/interest/profit risk   	Non-interest/profit bearing
			  yield/interest 	 Maturity	 Maturity	 Sub-	 Maturity	 Maturity	 Sub-

2017	  profit rate %	 up to one	 after one	 Total	 up to one	 after one	 Total	 Total
		 (per annum) 	 year	 year		  year	 year

	 Financial assets	 (a)
	 Long term investments			   -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  1,896,518 	  1,896,518	  1,896,518
	 Deposits			   -   	  -   	  -   	  3,271 	  331,537 	  334,808 	  334,808
	 Trade debts			   -   	  -   	  -   	  11,518,218 	  -  	  11,518,218 	  11,518,218
	 Advances			   -   	  -   	  -   	  135,342 	  -   	  135,342 	  135,342
	 Other receivables			   -   	  -   	  -   	  2,161,031 	  -   	  2,161,031 	  2,161,031
	 Mark-up and profit accrued 			   -   	  -   	  -   	  57,398 	  -   	  57,398 	  57,398
	 Cash and bank balances		   3.75-5.5	  8,640,350 	  60,000 	  8,700,350 	  928,163 	  -   	  928,163 	  9,628,513
				   	  8,640,350 	  60,000 	  8,700,350 	  14,803,423 	  2,228,055 	  17,031,478 	  25,731,828

	 Financial liabilities	 (b)

	Long term finances 		  7.95-10.15	  1,007,479 	  2,240,163 	  3,247,642 	  -   	  -  	  -   	  3,247,642
	 Other liabilities			   -   	  -   	  -   	  524,875 	  524,875 	  1,049,750 	  1,049,750
	 Trade and other payables			   -   	  -   	  -   	  34,310,153 	  -  	  34,310,153 	  34,310,153
	 Mark-up and profit accrued 		  	  -   	  -   	  -   	  117,258 	  -   	  117,258 	  117,258
	 Short-term borrowings		  7.39-9.12	  6,944,699 	  -   	  6,944,699 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  6,944,699
					   7,952,178 	  2,240,163 	  10,192,341 	  34,952,286 	  524,875 	  35,477,161 	  45,669,502

	 On balance sheet gap	 (a)-(b)		   688,172 	  (2,180,163)	  (1,491,991)	  (20,148,863)	  1,703,180 	  (18,445,683)	  (19,937,674)

	 2016

	 Financial assets	 (a)
	 Long term investments			   -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  1,886,977 	  1,886,977 	  1,886,977
	 Deposits			   -   	  -   	  -   	  26,292 	  289,632 	  315,924 	  315,924
	 Trade debts			   -   	  -   	  -   	  7,871,281 	 -	  7,871,281 	  7,871,281
	 Advances			   -   	  -   	  -   	  42,889 	  -   	  42,889 	  42,889
	 Other receivables			   -   	  -   	  -   	  1,153,880 	  -   	  1,153,880 	  1,153,880
	 Mark-up and profit accrued 			   -	 -	 -	  35,816 	  -   	  35,816	  35,816
	 Cash and bank balances		   3.75-6	  6,349,149 	  60,000 	  6,409,149 	  1,416,998 	  -   	  1,416,998 	  7,826,147
					   6,349,149 	  60,000 	  6,409,149 	  10,547,156 	  2,176,609 	  12,723,765 	  19,132,914

	 Financial liabilities	 (b)

Long term finances 		  7.95-10.15	  599,079 	  2,307,749 	  2,906,828 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  2,906,828
	 Other liabilities			   -   	  -   	  -   	  600,000 	  -   	  600,000 	  600,000
	 Trade and other payables			   -   	  -   	  -   	  29,218,119 	  -   	  29,218,119 	  29,218,119
	 Mark-up accrued 			   -   	  -   	  -   	  91,185 	  -   	  91,185 	  91,185
	 Short-term borrowings		  8.15-9.65	  3,889,629 	  -   	  3,889,629 	  -   	  -   	  -  	  3,889,629
					   4,488,708 	  2,307,749 	  6,796,457 	  29,909,304 	  -   	  29,909,304	  36,705,761

	 On balance sheet gap	 (a)-(b)		   1,860,441 	  (2,247,749)	  (387,308)	  (19,362,148)	  2,176,609 	  (17,185,539)	  (17,572,847)

Annual Report 2017 Page 141

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(c) 	 Price risk

	 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the
market prices (other than those arising from interest/mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes
are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instruments or its issuers, or factors affecting all or similar
financial instruments traded in the market. The Group is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in
quoted equity securities amounting to Rs. 1,522 million (2016: Rs. 1,887 million) at the balance sheet date.

[…]

market value. Fluctuation in the market price of a security may result from perceived changes in the underlying
economic characteristics of the investee, the relative price of alternative investment and general market condition.
Furthermore, the amount realized in the sale of a particular security may be affected by the relative quantity of the
security being sold.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The table below summarizes the Group’s equity price risk as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 and shows the effects
of a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical
change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Accordingly, the sensitivity
analysis prepared is not necessarily indication of the effect on Group’s net assets of future movement in the level of
PSX 100 index.

				   Hypothetical	 Fair	 Estimated fair	 Hypothetical	 Hypothetical
				   price change	 value	 value	 increase / 	 increase /

			   at 30%	  	 hypothetical 	 (decrease) in	 (decrease) in
						   after change	 shareholders	 profit / (loss)
						   in price	 equity

	 December 31, 2017	  	 Increase	 1,521,518 	 1,977,973 	  456,455 	  456,455
			  	 Decrease		   1,065,063 	  (456,455)	  (456,455)

	 December 31, 2016		   Increase	 1,886,977	  2,453,070 	  566,093 	  566,093
				   Decrease		   1,320,884 	  (566,093)	  (566,093)

48.1.2	Credit risk and concentration of credit risk

	 The credit quality of receivables can be assessed with reference to the historical performance with no or some defaults
in recent history. The Group manages credit risk of receivables through the monitoring of credit exposures, limiting
transactions with specific customers and continuous assessment of credit worthiness of its customers.

	 The carrying values of financial assets which are neither past due nor impaired are as under:

			  Note 	 2017	 2016

	 Long term investments	 8	  1,896,518 	  1,886,977